We also operate Reuters, which is a leading provider of real-time, high-impact, multimedia news and information services to newspapers, television and
cable networks, radio stations and websites around the globe.

Thomson Reuters Corporation is incorporated under the OBCA. Our registered office is located at Suite 400, 333 Bay Street, Toronto, Ontario M5H 2R2,
Canada. Our principal executive office is located at 3 Times Square, New York, New York 10036, United States.

USE OF PROCEEDS

Unless otherwise specified in a prospectus supplement that accompanies this prospectus, the net proceeds from the sale of the Debt Securities will be added
to our general funds, and we may use them for general corporate purposes including, without limitation, to repay existing indebtedness. We may invest funds
that we do not immediately use in short-term marketable securities. We may from time to time offer Debt Securities and incur additional indebtedness other
than through an offering under this prospectus and any applicable prospectus supplements.

6

Table of Contents

CAPITALIZATION AND INDEBTEDNESS

The following table sets forth our capitalization and indebtedness at December 31, 2015 on an actual basis and on an as adjusted basis to give effect to
activity under our commercial paper programs and share repurchases from January 1, 2016 through March 18, 2016.

This table should be read in conjunction with our audited consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2015 and other information
included in the documents incorporated by reference in this prospectus.

Unaudited   As at December 31, 2015
(millions of U.S. dollars)   Actual   Adjustments  As adjusted

Current indebtedness   $ 1,555   991(1),(2)  $ 2,546
Long-term indebtedness   6,829   (548)(2)   6,281

Total debt(3)   8,384   443   8,827

Equity:
Series II preference shares, no nominal value (authorized, issued and

outstanding— 6,000,000)   110   -   110
Common shares, no nominal value (756,868,313(4) issued and outstanding;

authorized— unlimited)   9,576   (60)(4)   9,516
Contributed surplus   166   -   166
Accumulated other comprehensive loss   (3,697)   -   (3,697)
Retained earnings   6,458   (107)(4)   6,351

Total shareholders’ equity   12,613   (167)   12,446
Non-controlling interests   487   -   487

Total equity   13,100   (167)   12,933

Total capitalization   $ 21,484   276   $ 21,760

(1) Represents activity from January 1, 2016 to March 18, 2016 comprised of a $443 million increase in borrowings under our commercial paper programs to

a balance of $1,480 million (December 31, 2015 - $1,037 million) and a $548 million increase from the reclassification of notes from long-term to current
indebtedness. See note 2.

(2) Represents the carrying value of our $550 million principal amount of 1.30% notes due February 2017 reclassified to current indebtedness as they are due

within 12 months from March 18, 2016.

(3) Excludes the effect of related debt swaps, which are included within “Other financial liabilities—non-current” in our audited consolidated financial